

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA**

---

---

No. SC02-1455

---

---

**LINROY BOTTOSON,**  
*Petitioner*

**versus,**

**MICHAEL W. MOORE,**  
**Secretary, Florida Department of Corrections,**  
*Respondent/Appellee.*

---

---

*ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF HABEAS CORPUS*

---

---

**PETITIONER'S OPENING BRIEF**  
**(CORRECTED)**

---

WILLIAM JENNINGS  
Capital Collateral Regional Counsel  
Middle Region

PETER CANNON  
Assistant CCRC  
Fla. Bar No. 109710

ERIC PINKARD  
Assistant CCRC  
Fla. Bar No. 651443  
3801 Corporex Park Drive, Suite 201  
Tampa, Florida 33619  
813-740-3544  
(Facsimile) 813-740-3554

MARK E. OLIVE  
Fla. Bar No. 0578533  
Law Offices of Mark E. Olive, P.A.  
320 West Jefferson Street  
Tallahassee, Florida 32301  
850-224-0004

Counsel for Petitioner

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS . . . . . i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES . . . . . iii

I. STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION . . . . . 1

II. NATURE OF RELIEF SOUGHT . . . . . 1

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE . . . . . 1

IV. ARGUMENT . . . . . 1

I. PETITIONER’S DEATH SENTENCE MUST BE VACATED UNDER *RING*  
*V. ARIZONA* . . . . . 1

A. The Florida capital-sentencing statute was designed to deny the jury a role in making the findings of fact on which eligibility for a death sentence depends. . . . . 2

B. The statute makes eligibility for a death sentence depend upon findings of fact by the trial judge that go beyond any findings reached by the jury in determining guilt. . . . . 6

C. Petitioner’s eligibility for a death sentence was in fact established solely through findings of fact made by the trial judge that went beyond any findings reached by the jury in determining guilt . . . . . 12

D. *Ring v. Arizona* holds that the federal constitutional right to jury trial is violated by the imposition of a death sentence to which the defendant is exposed solely through findings of fact made by the trial judge that go beyond any findings reached by the jury in determining guilt. . . . . 19

E.	Petitioner Linroy Bottoson should not be put to death in execution of a sentence imposed in disregard of the constitutional rule of <i>Ring v. Arizona</i> . . . . .	29
II.	PETITIONER HAS MADE A PRIMA FACIE SHOWING OF MENTAL RETARDATION AND MUST BE GIVEN A FULL ADVERSARIAL JURY TRIAL TO RESOLVE THE FACTUAL ISSUE WHETHER HE IS ELIGIBLE FOR THE DEATH PENALTY . . . . .	34
A.	<i>Atkins</i> is retroactive. . . . .	34
B.	The <i>Atkins</i> rule commands full constitutional protections. . . . .	35
C.	Petitioner has been provided with none of these constitutional protections. . . . .	40
D.	Because expert opinions differed regarding petitioner’s mental retardation, full adversarial proceedings to determine the facts were indispensable. . . . .	44
VI.	CONCLUSION . . . . .	47
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE . . . . .	48
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE . . . . .	48

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGES
<i>Addington v. Texas</i> , 441 U.S. 418 (1979) .....	37
<i>Ake v. Oklahoma</i> , 470 U.S. 68 (1985) .....	37
<i>Alford v. State</i> , 307 So.2d 433 (Fla. 1975) .....	8
<i>Amadeo v. Zant</i> , 384 S.E.2d 181 (Ga. 1989) .....	38
<i>Antone v. State</i> , 382 So.2d 1205 (Fla.) .....	18
<i>Apodaca v. Oregon</i> , 406 U.S. 404 (1972) .....	26
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000) .....	6, 19
<i>Argersinger v. Hamlin</i> , 407 U.S. 25 (1972) .....	38
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 122 S. Ct. 2242 (2002) .....	34
<i>Barefoot v. Estelle</i> , 463 U.S. 880 (1983) .....	37
<i>Beck v. Alabama</i> , 447 U.S. 625 (1980) .....	22, 26, 28
<i>Bell v. Burson</i> , 402 U.S. 535 (1971) .....	36

<i>Bottoson v. State</i> , 443 So.2d 962 (Fla. 1984) .....	13
<i>Bottoson v. State</i> , 624 So.2d 621 (Fla. 1996) .....	16
<i>Bottoson v. State</i> , 813 So.2d 31 (Fla. 2002) .....	29
<i>Bouie v. State</i> , 559 So.2d 1113 (Fla. 1990) .....	4
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963) .....	39
<i>Brown v. Allen</i> 344 U.S. 443 (1953) .....	28
<i>Brown v. State</i> , 690 So.2d 309 (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA 1995) .....	25
<i>Bullington v. Missouri</i> , 451 U.S. 430 (1981) .....	5
<i>Burns v. State</i> , 699 So.2d 646 (Fla. 1997) .....	5
<i>Caldwell v. Mississippi</i> , 272 U.S. 320 (1985) .....	27
<i>Cannady v. State</i> , 427 So.2d 723 (Fla. 1983) .....	4
<i>Christopher v. State</i> , 583 So.2d 642 (Fla. 1991) .....	22
<i>Combs v. State</i> , 525 So.2d 853 (Fla. 1988) .....	2

<i>Cox v. State</i> , 2002 WL 1027308 (Fla. May 23, 2002) .....	5
<i>Davis v. State</i> , 703 So.2d 1055 (Fla. 1997) .....	5, 10, 12
<i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145 (1968) .....	27, 32
<i>Engle v. State</i> , 438 So.2d 803 (Fla. 1983) .....	5, 10
<i>Estelle v. Smith</i> , 451 U.S. 454 (1981) .....	28, 38
<i>Fitzpatrick v. State</i> , 437 So.2d 1072 (Fla. 1983) .....	12
<i>Fleming v. Zant</i> , 259 Ga. 687, 386 S.E.2d 339 (1989) .....	46
<i>Ford v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 399 (1986) .....	35, 43
<i>Franqui v. State</i> , 699 So.2d 1312 (Fla. 1997). .....	6, 11
<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972) .....	2
<i>Gardner v. Florida</i> , 430 U.S. 349 (1978) .....	36
<i>Gibson v. State</i> , 661 So.2d 288 (Fla. 1995) .....	6
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963) .....	38

<i>Goldberg v. Kelly</i> , 397 U.S. 254 (1970) .....	36
<i>Greene v. Florida</i> , 421 U.S. 932 (1975) .....	28
<i>Greene v. Massey</i> , 437 U.S. 19 (1978) .....	28
<i>Grossman v. State</i> , 525 So.2d 833 (Fla. 1988) .....	6, 11
<i>Hernandez v. State</i> , 621 So.2d 1353 (Fla. 1993) .....	6
<i>Harbaugh v. State</i> , 754 So.2d 691 (Fla. 2000) .....	25
<i>Hildwin v. Florida</i> , 490 U.S. 638 (1989) .....	5, 20
<i>Hitchcock v. Dugger</i> , 481 U.S. 393 (1987) .....	16, 22
<i>Hoffman v. State</i> , 474 So.2d 1178 (Fla. 1985) .....	12
<i>Hunter v. State</i> , 660 So.2d 244 (Fla. 1995) .....	5
<i>In re Amendment to Florida Rules of Criminal Procedure - Rule 3.112</i> <i>Minimum Standard for Attorneys in Capital cases</i> , 759 So.2d 610 (Fla. 1999) .....	40
<i>In re Proposed Amendment to Florida Rules of Judicial Administration</i> , 22 Fla. L. Weekly S407 (Fla. July 3, 1997) .....	40
<i>Jacobs v. Alabama</i> , 439 U.S. 1122 (1979) .....	28

<i>Johnson v. Louisiana,</i> 406 U.S. 356 (1972) .....	26
<i>Johnson v. Zerbst,</i> 304 U.S. 458 (1938) .....	31
<i>Johnson v. State,</i> 393 So.2d 1069 (Fla. 1981) .....	4
<i>Jones v. State,</i> 92 So.2d 261 (Fla. 1957) .....	25, 27
<i>King v. State,</i> 808 So.2d 1237 (Fla. 2002) .....	29
<i>Kruchten v. Eyman,</i> 408 U.S. 934 (1972) .....	28
<i>Kruchten v. Arizona,</i> 385 U.S. 1043 (1967) .....	28
<i>Kyles v. Whitley,</i> 514 U.S. 419 (1995) .....	39
<i>Lankford v. Idaho,</i> 500 U.S. 110 (1991) .....	39
<i>Lanzetta v. New Jersey,</i> 306 U.S. 451 (1939) .....	39
<i>Layman v. State,</i> 652 So.2d 373 (Fla. 1995) .....	6
<i>Linkletter v. Walker,</i> 381 U.S. 618 (1965) .....	30
<i>Lockett v. Ohio,</i> 438 U.S. 586 (1978) .....	2, 22



<i>Lusk v. State</i> , 446 So.2d 1038 (Fla. 1984) .....	5
<i>Massiah v. New York</i> , 377 U.S. 201 (1964) .....	38
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976) .....	36
<i>McCampbell v. State</i> , 421 So.2d 1072 (Fla. 1982) .....	5
<i>McCaskill v. State</i> , 344 So.2 1276 (Fla. 1977). .....	3
<i>McCrae v. State</i> , 395 So.2d 1145 (1980). .....	4
<i>Mempa v. Rhay</i> , 389 U.S. 128 (1967) .....	38
<i>Mills v. Moore</i> , 786 So.2d 532 (Fla. 2001) .....	29
<i>Missouri v. Jenkins</i> , 515 U.S. 70 (1995) .....	28
<i>Morton v. State</i> , 789 So.2d 324 (Fla. 2001) .....	3, 12
<i>Odom v. State</i> , 403 So.2d 936 (Fla. 1981) .....	3
<i>Patterson v. State</i> , 513 So. 2d 1257 (Fla. 1987) .....	4
<i>Patton v. State</i> , 784 So.2d 380 (Fla. 2000). .....	3

<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989) .....	34
<i>Pope v. Wainwright</i> , 496 So.2d 798 (Fla. 1986) .....	5
<i>Porter v. State</i> , 400 So.2d 5 (Fla. 1981) .....	11
<i>Porter v. State</i> , 723 So.2d 191 (Fla. 1998) .....	22
<i>Powell v. Alabama</i> , 287 U.S. 45 (1932) .....	38
<i>Proffitt v. Florida</i> , 428 U.S. 242 (1976) .....	2, 20
<i>Provenzano v. State</i> , 750 So.2d 597 (Fla. 1999) .....	42
<i>Quince v. State</i> , 414 So.2d 185 (Fla. 1982) .....	3
<i>Reid v. Covert</i> , 354 U.S. 1 (1957) .....	26
<i>Rex v. Poole</i> , Cases Tempore Hardwicke 23 (1734) .....	33
<i>Richardson v. State</i> , 437 So.2d 1091 (Fla. 1983) .....	3
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 2002 WL 1357257 (U.S., June 24, 2002) .....	1, 6, 19
<i>Roberts v. Louisiana</i> , 428 U.S. 325 (1976) .....	22

<i>Rogers v. Connecticut</i> , 351 U.S. 952 (1956) .....	28
<i>Rogers v. Richmond</i> , 365 U.S. 534 (1961) .....	28
<i>Russell v. State</i> 71 Fla. 236, 71 So. 27 (1916) .....	25
<i>Smith v. Texas</i> , 430 U.S. 922 (1977) .....	28
<i>Sochor v. Florida</i> , 504 U.S. 527 (1992) .....	5
<i>Sparf v. United States</i> , 156 U.S. 51 (1895) .....	33
<i>Spaziano v. Florida</i> , 468 U.S. 447 (1984) .....	20
<i>Spaziano v. State</i> , 433 So.2d 508 (Fla. 1983) .....	4
<i>Speiser v. Randall</i> , 357 U.S. 513 (1958) .....	36
<i>Spencer v. State</i> , 615 So.2d 688 (Fla. 1993). .....	2, 11
<i>Speiser v. Randall</i> , 357 U.S. 513 (1958) .....	36
<i>State v. Dixon</i> , 283 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1973) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Neil</i> , 457 So.2d 481 (Fla. 1894) .....	27

<i>State v. Rodriguez</i> , 575 So.2d 1262 (Fla. 1991) .....	25
<i>State v. Riechmann</i> , 777 So.2d 342 (Fla. 2000). .....	6
<i>State v. Sireci</i> , 399 So.2d 964 (Fla. 1981). .....	7
<i>State v. Webb</i> , 335 So.2d 826 (Fla. 1976) .....	27
<i>Stovall v. Denno</i> , 388 U.S. 293 (1967) .....	30, 31
<i>Sullivan v. Louisiana</i> , 508 U.S. 275 (1993) .....	32
<i>Thompson v. Dugger</i> , 515 So.2d 173 (Fla. 1987) .....	31
<i>Traylor v. State</i> , 596 So.2d 957 (1992) .....	35
<i>Turner v. Murray</i> , 476 U.S. 28 (1986) .....	28
<i>Turner v. Virginia</i> , 451 U.S. 1011 (1981) .....	28
<i>United States v. Battiste</i> , 24 Fed. Cas. 1042 (C.C.D. Mass. 1835) .....	34
<i>United States v. Carver</i> , 260 U.S. 482 (1923) .....	28
<i>Van Royal v. State</i> , 497 So.2d 625 (Fla. 1986) .....	5

<i>Walker v. State</i> , 707 So.2d 300 (Fla. 1997) .....	22
<i>Walton v. Arizona</i> , 497 U.S. 639 (1990) .....	19
<i>White v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 59 (1963) .....	38
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000) .....	38
<i>Witt v. State</i> , 387 So.2d 922 (1980) .....	29, 35
<i>Woodson v. North Carolina</i> , 428 U.S. 280 (1976) .....	22
<i>Yates v. Cook</i> , 408 U.S. 934 (1972) .....	28
<i>Yates v. Mississippi</i> , 382 U.S. 931 (1965) .....	28

**STATUTES AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

United States Constitution

Amendment 6 .....	<i>passim</i>
Amendment 14 .....	19, 25, 26, 27, 30

Florida Constitution

Article I, § 15(a) (1980) .....	7
Article V, § b .....	1

Florida Statutes

§ 775.082 (1979) .....	8, 9, 24
------------------------	----------

§ 782.04 (1979) .....	7, 8
§ 921.137(4) (2001) .....	41
§ 921.141 (1979) .....	<i>passim</i>

Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure

Rule 9.030 (a) (3) .....	1
Rule 9.100 (a) .....	1

Florida Rules of Criminal Procedure

Rule 3.440 .....	27
Rule 3.780 .....	9
Rule 3.850 .....	40

Arizona Revised Statutes Annotated

§13-1105 (C) (West 2001) .....	23
§13-703 (C) (West Supp. 2001) .....	23

**SECONDARY SOURCES**

American Association of Mental Retardation, <i>Definition, Classification, and Systems of Support</i> (10 <sup>th</sup> ed. 2002) .....	41
William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (Lewis ed. 1897) .....	33
William Forsythe, <i>History of Trial by Jury</i> (1876) .....	27
Lewis F. Powell, Jr., <i>Jury Trial of Crimes</i> , 23 Washington & Lee L. Rev. 1,11 (1966) .....	33
John Proffatt, <i>A Treatise on Trial By Jury</i> (1877) .....	33
Alexis de Tocqueville, <i>Democracy in America</i> (Reeve trans. 1948) .....	33
